
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2716

ANSWERED ON- 25/03/2022


PM MITRA SCHEME


2716.  PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has obtained approval of the Cabinet for the Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) scheme;


(b) the status of each of the Mega Textile Parks to be set up under the PM MITRA scheme as announced in the Union Budget 2021-22;


(c) whether the Ministry has received any proposals from the States who have expressed interest and the details thereof; and


(d) whether Government has set a timeline for the completion of the project and whether Government is on track to meet the timeline?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): The Union Cabinet has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4445 crore in a period of seven years i.e. up to 2027-28. State Governments were requested to submit Preliminary Project Report (PPR) up to 15
th

 March, 2022.

(c) & (d): 16 PPRs have been received from 12 State Governments till 15 th

 March 2022 and a

proposal from Maharashtra has been received on 17
th

 March, 2022. The details of the proposed park

sites in various states are as below:

***

S.No. Name of the State No. of proposals (proposed site)

1 Karanataka 2(Two) - (i) Vijaypura, (ii) Gulberga

2 Andhra Pradesh Kadapa

3 Rajasthan Jodhpur

4 Odisha Ganjam

5 Gujarat Navsari

6 Madhya Pradesh 4(Four) (i) Ratlam, (ii) Devas, (iii) Dhar & (iv) Katni

7 Telangana Warangal

8 Punjab Ludhiana

9 Chhattisgarh Mahasamud

10 Uttar Pradesh Luck now/Hardoi

11 Bihar West Champaran

12 Tamil Nadu Virudhnagar

13 Maharashtra Amravati
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